
Agenda Item#: 3 - C - 5 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 
====----=----========================================== 
Meeting Date: March 17, 2009 {X} Consent { } Regular 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

{ } Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering Services Division 

{ } Public Hearing 

=-=-----------==-====================================== 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Final Contract 
Summary for Final Acceptance and Final Payment of $89,450 for Phil Foster Boat Ramp 
Maintenance Dredging and Stub Canal Boat Ramp Improvements, Project No. 2008059 
(Contract), R-2008-1397, with Murray Logan, Inc. (Contractor). 

SUMMARY: The Contract included maintenance dredging and reconstruction of boat ramp 
facilities at two Palm Beach County parks. Work was performed in accordance with the 
Annual General Contracting Services Agreement, between Northern Palm Beach County 
Improvement District and the Contractor, which was incorporated by reference. 
Department of Parks and Recreation reviewed the work as substantially complete in 
accordance with the Contract and recommended payment to the Contractor on November 
20, 2008. Final payment was approved by the Deputy County Engineer on January 21, 
2009. 

Districts 1 and 2 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: To affect maintenance and modifications to boat ramps 
in two County Parks, Department of Parks and Recreation received quotations from the 
Contractor under their Annual General Contracting Services Agreement with Northern Palm 
Beach County Improvement District. At the request of the Department of Parks and 
Recreation, the Division of Engineering Services prepared the Contract which was executed 
by the County Engineer on July 2, 2008. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Sketch 
2. Final Contract Summary with Attachments 

-=---------=-========================================== 

f.N 
Recommended by:_SJ_✓_~.=,;·;:..;..::;.;.;;~-/lJ~· ~---;....:/ / ___ J_o_/_a...;.~---::11~~-

Division Director Date 

Approved By: __ /j_, ...... ~~.,..._.,,--.,_! -" ...,;;.CJ_, Jvl;:;.._ ___ ~Lfi--l ~--1-j _o<f ___ _ Counr Engineer Date 



.. ' 

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2009 
$89.450 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

SBA:~o 

2010 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No---=-

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Budget Acct No.: Fund~ Dept. 581 Unit_:_ Object 4611 

Program %26 $23,<m -IIFLiOl $2,070 %57 $64,300 Total= $89,450 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

This item has no additional fiscal impact. Final contract payment 
currently budgeted and encumbered. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: -----•.__;;;oZ!ft--:_--6'1b'-----------­
III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

m .. l'!,N 'c°' 
Q'' }\!).\J\ 0\(?\. 

rt ~\-~ 
B. Approved as to Form andlegm: 
-~ .14AJ 

ssistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

l:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2009\.noimpact 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

PROJECT LOCATION 
PHIL FOSTER PARK BOAT RAMP 

STUB CANAL BOAT RAMP 
PROJECT NO. 2008059 

PALM 

111T 

..__ 

PHIL FOSTER PARK BOAT RAMP 

STUB CANAL BOAT RAMP 

LOCATION SKETCH 



FINAL CONTRACT SUMMARY 

Submitted by: ENGINEERING SERVICES/DEPT. OF PARKS AND RECREATION 

Final Acceptance and Final Payment in the amount of $89,450.00 for construction of __ _ 
Phil Foster Park Boat Ramp Maintenance Dredging and Stub Canal Boat Ramp Improvements 
Palm Beach County, Florida; Project No. 2008059 , Resolution No. R-2008-1397 . 
Commissioner District No. 1 2 

--"-''-=---

SUMMARY: Completion of $89,450.00 Construction Project. 

Background and Justification: The documentation necessary for Final Acceptance and Final Payment of 
the contract with Murray Logan. Inc. as compiled by this office. 

----=-$8=9;;...i..:.;45"--'0:..:..0=0:c-___ - Original Contract Amount 
______ --=co_-____ - Change Order Amount 

======-0==-==== - Quantity Adjustment 
$89 450.00 - Final Contract Amount ----=-.a;.;;..,....:.:...;:..:..=.;;c_ __ _ 

======:!!5==== - Previous Payments 
$89 450.00 - Final Contract Amount ----=-.a;.;;..,....:.:...;:..:..=.;;c_ __ _ 

Attachments For Committee: 
1. Location Map 
2. Final Inspection Memo 
3. Estimate of Construction 
4. Budget Information 
5. Release and Concurrence Affidavit 
6. Disbursement of Final Payment Affidavit 
7. Co11shactio11 Activity Repott fl(:, 

Form 1 
Form2 

8. 
9. 
10. Record of Construction Materials 

This Item DOES [X] 

~ecommended By: 

~ 
Recommended By: 

Approved By: 

DOES NOT [ ] have a fiscal impact. 

~~-~-,_~ 
Department of Parks and Recreation Director 

~~ 
Engineering Services Director 

~~ 
County Engineer or Deputy County Engineer 

II Jw(c;r() 
Date 

Date 

1/;-,fest 
te 
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GUN CLUR 

PROJECT LOCATION SKETCH 
PROJECT NO. 2008059 

PHIL FOSTER PARK BOAT RAMP 

STUB CANAL BOAT RAMP 



DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION 
PARKS AND REcREATION DEPARTMENT 

November 12, 2008 

Mark Sinkhom, Sr. P.E. 
P .B. Co. Engineering Services Division 

John McCarthy, Project manager 
P.B. Co. Parks and Recreation Department 

Palm Beach County Project #.2008059 
PhD Foster Park and Stub Canal Boat Ramp Improvements 

A review of the subject project on September 26, 2008 revealed that the project has been 
substantially completed in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. No time 
extensions or change orders were issued, it is recommended the project be accepted and final 
payment made. 

cc: Mike Martz 
Reid Raymond 

G:\JMCCARTH\Project2008059.doo 



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 Page 1 of 2 Pages 

TO OWNER: P.B.C. DEPT. OF ENGINEERING PROJECT: PHIL FOSTER BOAT RAMP/ INVOICE NO: 4475 Distribution tcr 
Attn: ATTN: MARK SINKHORN STUB CANAL BOAT RAMP DRAW NO: (1) ONE (FINAL) 

PERIOD ENDING: 10/31/2008 

INVOICE DATE: 11/11/2008 

R 
P.O. BOX 21229 IMPROVEMENT 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416 PROJECT#: 2008059 

FROM CONTRACTOR: Murray Logan Construction, Inc. 
313- 65th Trail North 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. 
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $ 
2. Net change by Change Orders. $ 
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 +/- 2) $ 
4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE (Column G on G703) $ 
5. RETAINAGE: 

a. __ % of Completed Work 

(Columns D + E on G703) $ 
b. % of Stored Material 

(Column F on G703) $ 

Total Retainage (Line Sa+ Sb or Total in Col I of G703) $ 

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 
(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT $ 
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $1 
9 BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE 

(Line 3 less Line 6) $ 0.00 

89,450.00 

0.00 

sg,:rnu:m 
89,450.00 

0.00 · 

89,450.00 

0.00 

s9,45o.oo I 

:R 

CON ,R 

.D 
MLCI JOB #: 08-523 R 

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and 
belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the 
Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work which previous 
Certificates for Payment were Issued and payments received from the Owner, and that the current 
payment shown h~ due. 

- mrray y,ogan Cons!fuction, Inc. 

State of: FLORIDA 

County of: PALM BEACH 

Subscribed and sworn to before 

me this 5th day of 

/1.. 1' 'I ~.J 
May 

Notary Public: a~ /lv)~ 
My Commission Expires: ;Jar~ 3, 2011 

Date: 11/11/2008 

NICOLE BLATTLER 
Commiuion fl 0D643877 
My Commission eJ(pires 

March 03, 201 l 

,2008 

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data comprising 

this application, the Engineer certifies to the Owner that to the best of the Engineer's knowledge, 
information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance 

with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

•. 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DELETIONS 
Total Changes approved in AMOUNT CERTIFIED ..................................................... . $ t&'1,45o. ~ 
I previous months bv Owner $ 
Total approved this Month $ 

TOTALS $ 
NET CHANGES by Change Order $ 

BLANK PAYMT REQ.FRM NEW for Timberline D Logan 

$ 
:I> 
$ 

( Attach explanation If amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all flgures on this 

Appl/cation and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.) 

ENGINEER: / 
;#By: cLJ.,. &:J., Date: I? /49 

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only lo the 
1 

Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are 

without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 



CONTINUATION SHEET AIA DOCUMENT G703 

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, 
containing Contractor's signed Certificate is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

A B C D E 
WORK COMPLETED 

FROM PREVIOUS 
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS THIS 
NO. VALUE (D+E) PERIOD 

01 BOAT RAMP IMPROVEMENTl 89,450.00 89,450.00 

Totals 89,450.00 89,450.00 

BLANK PA YMT REQ.FRM NEW for Timberline D Logan 

F 
MATERIALS 
PRESENTLY 

STORED 
(NOT IN DOR E) 

2 2 
Page of 

DRAW NO: (1) ONE (FINAL) 

PERIOD END: 10/31/2008 
INVOICE NO: 4475 

INVOICE DATE: 11/11/2008 

MLCI JOB NO: 08-523 

G H 
TOTAL BALANCE 

COMPLETED& TO 
STORED TO PERCENT FINISH 

DATE (G/C) (C-G) 

89,450.00 100.00 

89,450.00 00.00 

I 

RETAINAGE 
(0%) 

I •• 

\ 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY 
PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT 
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 12/08/08 REQUESTED BY: Mark Sinkhorn PHONE#: 684-4073 
FAX#: 684-4171 

PROJECT TITLE: Phil Foster Park PROJECT# 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT/ANNUAL AMOUNT: $25,070 BCC ESOLUTION#/DATE: 

CONTRACTOR/CONSUL TANT: Murray Logan Construction, Inc. 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED 
BY THE CONSUL TANT/CONTRACTOR: 

Boat Ramp Maintenance Dredging - Final Payment 

AMOUNT REQUESTED ON THIS BAS: 

CONSTRUCTION 

ARCHITECTURE/ENGINEER 

*STAFF COSTS 

BOND WAIVER 

EQUIPMENT 

OTHER 

TOTAL 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN) 

FUND: 3600 DEPT: 581 
FUND: 3600 DEPT: 581 

UNIT: P626 
UNIT: P401 

$25,070.00 

$25,070.00 

OBJECT: 4611 
OBJECT: 4611 

Total 

~O At>Ol1lbl'JAL­
fUtJD1N~ P~tntro 

$23,000.00 
$2,070.00 

$25,070.00 

~APPROVED BY: ~--:__DATE: ____ _ 

Encumbrance: _________ _ 

BAS APPROVAL 

\ I ef FULLY FUNDED ffllN CURRENT BUOGFT c), 
l 

\ 
• FULLY FUNDED PENDING BUDGET TRANSFER --



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT 
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 12/08/08 REQUESTED BY: Mark Sinkhorn PHONE#: 684-4073 
FAX#: 684-4171 

PROJECT TITLE: Stub Canal Boat Ramp Improvements PROJECT# 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT/ANNUAL AMOUNT: $64,380.00 BCC ESOLUTION#/DATE: 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT: Murray Logan Construction, Inc. 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED 
BY THE CONSUL TANT/CONTRACTOR: 

Boat Ramp Improvements - Final Payment 

AMOUNT REQUESTED ON THIS BAS: 

CONSTRUCTION 

ARCHITECTURE/ENGINEER 

*STAFF COSTS 

BOND WAIVER 

EQUIPMENT 

OTHER 

TOTAL 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN) 

FUND: 3600 DEPT: 581 UNIT: P657 

~ASAPPROVEDBY: Q~ 
Encumbrance: _________ _ 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
0Bond 

CJ Impact 

[0Park !rnmovemenf Fund 

CJAdVa!orem 

G:\Ckopelak\BAS\Fonrls~Canal Boat Ramp FBIP.doc 

$64,380.00 

$64,380.00 

OBJECT: 4611 

DATE: ____ _ 

BAS APPROVAL 

EfFULLY FUNDED WITHIN CURRENT BUDGET c.lt, 

• FULLY FUNDED PENDING BUDGET TRANSFER __ 



RELEASE AND CONCURRENCE OF 

FINAL PAYMENT AMOUNT 

PROJECT: Phil Foster Park Boat Ramp Maintenance Dredging and Stub Canal Boat Ramp 
Improvements 

PROJECT NO.: 2008059 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT, ON BEHALF OF Murr~y Logan Construction, Inc. 

I HA VE REVIEWED THE FINAL FIGURES PRESENTED BY THE COUNTY ON THIS 

CONTRACT, HA VE VERIFIED AND HEREBY CONCUR WITH THE ACCOUNTING 

AND AMOUNTS PRESENTLY STATED AS DUE, AND BY'SIGNING HEREOF, AND 

UPON RECEIPT OF PAYMENT IN THE AMO,l]NT OF $---'8'-"-9......,_,4..c...50"-'-.0---'0'--___ DO 

HEREBY RELEASE THE COUNTY FROM ANY FURTHER CLAIMS OF PAYMENT 

FOR WORK DONE, WHETHER OR NOT THE ABOVE-STATED AMOUNT MAY 

LATER BE DISCOVERED OR DETERMINED INCCORECT. 

CONTRACT~ Construction, 

BY:~-
. 04.,, () l..ot--1-J I flt;J1<,~-r 

DATE: 11/6/08 

Inc. 



. . . . 
DISBURSBMBNT OP P'IN;AL PAYMBNT TO SUBCONTRACTORS 

DATE: Nov.6, ,W08 ·"''', 

PROJECT: PHIL FOS.TER BOAT RAMP MAINTENANCE· DREDGING AND STU8 
CANAL BOAT RAMP IMPROVEMENTS - PROJECT #2008059 

TO APPLY TO FINAL ESTIMATE NO. __ ..:..1 __ ___ ,,_ _ _;. _______ , 20J2§__. 

· Murray Lo~n Construction, Inc. . , prime contractor for the above 
reference contract, hereby cert if lea that all subcontractors having interest 
in this contract have received their pro rata share of all previous periodic 
payments made by the · County for all work completed and materials and 
equipment furnished under the contract, except for $ 0 · .. which is 
in dispute with N/A (leave 
blank if fully paid} as a result of back charges (attach explanation of back 
charges if applicable). The term •subcontractor• as used herein shall also 
include per•ons or firms furnishing materials, or equipment incorporated into 
the wor~-for which final payment has been made by the County, and work done 
under equipment-rental agreements. 

The following are to be paid from the final payment: · 

N/A 
Sub-Contractor or Supplier 

· Sub-Contractor or Supplier 

Sub-Contractor or Supplier 

Sub-Contractor or Supplier 

Sub-Contractor or Supplier 

Sub-Contractor or Supplier 

Sub-Contractor or Supplier 

suB-contractor or Supplier 

Sub-Contractor or Supplier 

Amount 

Amount 

Amount 

Amount 

Amoun,t 

Amount 

Amount 

Amount 

Amount 

·(use Attachment for Additional Sub-Contractors or Suppliers) 
. . 

THIS . AFFIDAVIT IS DONB WITH THB UNDBRSTANDIRG THAT. CONTRACT PAYMENTS ARB 
BASED ON THE TRUTH AND VERACITY OF THIS DOCOMBRT AND ANY MISRBPRBSBNTATION 
HEREOND. ER COULD RESULT IN AN ACTION PO~R-. OF CONTRACT AHD/0& LOSS 
REDUCTION OR RETENTION OF FO'l'URS CONTRACT i\: S. ' 

Murray Logan Construction, Inc. · --c--c 
Contractor -~::::,,-~-,-::,-_,_-~B~y~---------

David Logan, Pres. 
Titl:e 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 6th day of 
Nov· . · , 2 0 ..2§ by David Lo.fil!!!. . -----aa..-=-::...-__ _ 

who is personally kiiown to me or::-:.w:th::o~ba~s~p~rod~i:-u:-:c:-:e'.":ldr--------------
as identification and who did (di~~ an oath. _ · 

"- ~v :1( r~/4, 
~ Tsignature) 



~ ' . 

STATB 01' PLOR.IDA 
COURTY OP Palm Be~ch 

FQrut 1 

Before me the underaigned authority in aaid county and • tate, personally appeared _D_a_VJ._._d_Lo___,g.._a_n .... ,...__Pr_e_s_._-______ , who being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he i •: 

X (a) President (or vice· President) of Murray Logan Construction, Inc. 
corporation authorized to do business under the laws of Florida· and which Corpor:ation ia the 
contractor; 

OR 

(_b) a partner of the firm of ----------------~~-"'.:'." compo• ed of ___________ and , doing b\Uline•• under 
the name of which firm is the contractor; 

OR 

(c) the individual who, doing buaineaa under ~ trade name of 
is the contractor, ---------------------------:--

on p~ject Bo. 2008059 , PHIL FOSTER PARK BOAT RAMP MAINTENANCE . 
DREDGING AND. STUB CANAL BOAT RAMP _.IMPROVEMENTS .IN PALM BEACH 

county, Plorida, under Contract with the county of Pala Beach dated the 2nd day of ... JULY 20..Q!L; that the deponent Jcnon of 
hi• own knowledge that: 

1. The said .contract has been complied with in every particular by said contractor and 
that all part• of the work have been approved by the Director of Conatruction coordination of the CoUllty of Pal• Beach. · 

2. The aont~ctor ha8 not offered or aade any gift or gratuity to, ·or aade any -financial tranaaction_ of any nature with, any employee of the Department in aonnection with obtaining or perfondng said contract. · 

3 • All_ amounts payable for labor, materials or otherviae, in connection with • aid contract 
and lft>rk, have been paid except for no:nal aub-oontract retainagea, which will be nti• fied 
upon payment and/or releue of retainage withheld under this contract. 

_ '· There are no claiu or suits pending against said contractor or anyone in connection 
with the lft>rk done, materials furnished or otherwise_ under said contract, except a• liated 
below• ~ to any such exception listed. below; the contractor ha• • tated · the name of the _entity lllllkin~J claim, the naaae· of the entity against wbot,I the claim ia being made, and 
demonstrated below good cause aa required by Section 337.11(10) (b), Plorida statutes. 

David ·Logan, Pres. 
(Title) 



/ •• • 

'· 
. ·.co~CTOR: follrray ~gan Construction,· Inc.· 

PROiJBC'l'; . PBIL· J'OSTElt PABX BOAT RAMP MAitr:CENANCE 'DREDGING AND STUB CAHAL 
BOAT .RAM!' _Dll'ROVBMEHTS, PROJECT.NO: 2008059 Bond No. 8877], 77 

.Form 2 

.We, the F'idelity. and Deposit Company of Maryland , bavi~ he;i:etofora executed il perfo~o• and paY1ft811t . barul ~or I the...~ ·n~"4. i;:Ollb:'aat~r· coveri.ng the pro:Jeat and :i::oad dese:1ribed above henlily ·.il5P,!'Be that the County of Parm Beach may make. full ·payinent of· the flnu ecitimate, inal.u~ · tha retained peraentage,.to said contractor. ' · 
It is.fu11y understood that the gJ:anting of the rl~t..of th~.Cqunty of Pal.11 Beach to· malte the payment of" tho final: eatimP.te to said · cont:.raetor and/or hia asa:l.gnee, shall. in no ,way xelieve •tba swra.t~ ~y of ita obligatiODII under its bond, as aet fort.h in the. spaoUi:aati~: iiliad: c,ontraat, including an· amendments· hereto, pertuning to the above proj,ec;~ and road. 
±tor:mms~-lffIDBOr, the Fidelity and Deposit Company~'i-~at1ieiYland the Instrument to be aeauted on·:Lts· b~lf by ~ts orney- -Fact and/or ita. du+y autJic,dt:ed att;omey ·1n- fact;_( ano7:ts- -a~· seal to ·be bere~o· affixe~,. all on this 7th . day of 1\JOVernber , A.D. 20..£!!_. 

0

(ADIX SBAL) 

(Poller ·of Atto;rzuay must be attached if exeaut~d-by Attomey in Paat) 

~TATE OP . . Florida 
COtJli1TY' ~P ·Palin Beach 

Fid~lity and Deposit Company of Maryland 
~-~iii 

SY: ~~ Its Atto~ 

Checree Bryant_, Attorney-In-Fact 

. . 
S.fore me, 1:he UJldersi'gned authority, perscmally.appeared Checree B~yan~ to 11!8 well kuown as the person des!lribed in and who execut~ ,.tfui. foregoing .i.nstrumettt in the name of Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryaaf.ity as its Attorney-In-Fact · . · ' and - ad~ledged that ha- executed said· liifumieiit in the- 'Dallle of ,add surety as lt:a Attorney-In-:-Facc . . fo-r lthe pux:poae therein =t.~;st?d and. that lie has, due imd. lepl authority tcr execute the same OU of said surety. · · · .. 

· · · IN Wl:TRBSs WHBREOP, I have hereunto set my band ana official seal at Noyember 7, · 2008 this· day of· · , 20_. 

UUS· W, HALL . · . 
Notary Public, State of Florida 
My comm. exp. Nov. 4, 2009 

. Comm. No. DD 478985 
My OOlllllliss:l.on ~ires · 11-'1-.:u.rtJt:l 
Not;u;y Publil.o State of :f:lorida 

countersignature·: •. · · : · · 
Requi~ed Qm.I if exe~ted by Non ·Pl~dda bsident Agent 

Z/Z ·d· 9886'0N "vgz:11 BOOZ ·9 ·AON 
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Power of Attorney 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and 
affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 25th day of March, A.D. 2008. 

ATTEST: FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

By: 
Gregory E. Mun·ay Assistant Secretary Theodore G. MaHinez 

State ofMaryland }ss· 
City of Baltimore · 

On this 25th day of March, A.D. 2008, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly 
commissioned and qualified, came THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant 
Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMP ANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals 
and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, 
and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company 
aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said 
Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority 
and direction of the said Corporation. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above 
written. 

Constance A. Dunn Notmy Public 
My Commission Expires: July 14, 2011 

POA-F 031-2633 



I , 

I , David Lo~an 
CMME) 

. REC<Rl OF mtsTIU:TIClt IMTERIALS 
· · NFID.\VIT . 

PHIL FOSTER PARK BOAT RAMP MAINTENANCE DREDGING 
AND STUB CANAL BOAT RAMP IMPROVEMENTS 

· President 
CTIRE> 

of Murray Logan Construction, Inc. 
(NAME OF FIRM) 

I solellllly swear and affil"II, that as .Priae· Contractor·, the wrk under the above-naaad contract and all ~ thereto have been C0111Pleted and Eter1als supplied in accordance with the require11et1ts of said contract. lhave preserved in "1 files, for inspection by the Department, all· 1nvo1ces and .records of 11aterials as .required by Article 9-7 of the applicable specifications. These records include all materials purchased by subcontractors and represent all caaercial construction mater1a-ls used 1n the. construction of Project No. 2008059 

(Contract No. 2008059 ) in ___ Pa_l_m_B_e_ac_h _ ___. ____ Cculty, and that the 1nfot"lllilt1on is.true and correct. 

Signed-_502_· -=:;; ____ J_1_1;_e--r_. __ _ 
D.ci-'16 4c-..i Pre.1, · 

The foregoi~ 1nstN1et1t was ackncMledgetl before • this 6th day of . Nov. ·. , 20.Q§_ by payid Logan ------------ • 1s personally knc:Nl to 11e or WlO has produced · as 1dent1f1cat1ori and who d1d .Cd1d not) take an oath. 

"'' JOYCE H. LEWIS 
Commlstlon 00 700026 . 
·Expires August 30, 2011 

, .... flllulllVhll ......... 701, 

(Type. Print or Sta..,) 

Cama1ss1on No. --------


